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d u r r a n t s

P re ss  C om p la in ts  C om m iss ion  
u p h o ld s  c o m p la in t a b o u t s to ry
MR EDWARD Clark complained 
to  d ie  P ress Com plaints 
Commission th a t an  arOcle 
headlined “Storm over ‘drug 
addict' accusation” published 
in th is  new spaper on April 3 0  
w as inaccurate and misleading 
in breach of C lause  1 
(ac cu ra^ )  of the  Editor’s  Code 
of Practice.

The complaint w as upheld.
The article reported an 

allegation, se n t in an 
anonym ous em ail to  the  
newspaper, th a t d ie  
com plainant -  who had been 
aw afded the lead role in his 
If operatic society’s  la test 
P!,.-action -  w as an  “ex-heroin 
user".

The com plainant said this 
w as incorrect: he had never 
u sed  heroin in his life.

He had m ade c lear his 
abso lu te  denial of the claim to 
th e  new spaper before 
publication and th is had been 
Included in th e  article.

He said the new spaper

should not have published the 
story based  on the 
unsubstantiated  claims of a 
single anonymous source.

The newspaper sa id  th a t 
deciding to  run the article was 
a  “difficult call”. However, the 
anonymous email contained a 
serious allegation about the 
com plainant and it had 
decided to  investigate ty  
contacting the complainant 
and th e  chairman of the 
operatic society for their 
com m ents.

The article gave the  
com plainant ^ e  opportuni^ to  
der^r th e  allegation.

Following the complaint, the 
new spaper removed the online 
version of th e  article; 
published letters of rebuttal 
from th e  complainant’s  m other 
and th e  chairman of the 
operatic society and published 
an apology to  the complainant 
for any d istress called.

AdUudieatton

The Commission accepts 
th a t new spa i» rs often receive 
anorym ous tipo ffs which, 
after further investigation, 
lead to  published stories.

However, it is important tha t 
new spapers are able to 
dem onstrate  th a t t h ^  have 
taken care to  ensu re  the 
accuracy of the  m aterial in 
accordance with the  term s of 
C lause 1 of th e  Editor's Code.

In th is instance, the 
new spaper had reported a 
serious allegation of drug u se  
which had been m ade by an 
uncorroborated, anonymous 
source.

Although the com plainant’s  
denial had been obtained (and 
w as reported) th e re  w as no 
suggestions th a t the 
new spaper had m ade other 
efforts to  asce rta in  whether 
the  original claim had any 
b as is  in fact. This, in the 
Com rnission’s  view, 
constitu ted  a  d e a r  editorial 
lapse.

The fact th a t the 
cornplaihant's denial had been 
published did not absolve the 
new spaper of its own 
responsibility for care over the 
accuracy of ftie claim against 
him. The Commission was 
surprised th a t the new spaper 
had assum ed  the contrary.

While the  Commission 
welcomed th e  subsequen t 
a ttem pts m ade to resolve the 
complaint, it concluded th a t 
the new spaper had feiled to 
take care not to publish 
inaccurate information in 
breach of the  Code. The 
com plaint w as upheld.

The Commission a lso  
wished to  record its concerns 
about th e  length o f tim e the 
new spaper had taken to  
respond to  its enquiries.
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